ORIGINAL

Decision No. 68611

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )

JAKE STOKES, doing business as )

PRICKETT TRANSPORTATION, for an order Revoking his Certificate of )

Public Convenience and Necessity. )

Application No. 47170 (Filed December 7, 1964)

## OPINION

Jake Stokes, doing business as Prickett Transportation, requests that certain duplicating operating authority as a highway common carrier be revoked.

By Pecision No. 60843, dated October 4, 1960, certain operating authority was granted to Prickett Transportation Company, a corporation. Said authority was subsequently transferred to applicant as an individual by Decision No. 64016, dated July 31, 1962. It is alleged that applicant is also a partner in Swanson's Trucking Service, which presently holds certificated authority broader in scope than that held by applicant.

After consideration the Commission finds that the granting of the requested authority would not be adverse to the public interest. A public hearing is not necessary.

## ORDER

## IT IS ORDERED that:

1. The certificate of public convenience and necessity to operate as a highway common carrier acquired by Jake Stokes by Decision No. 64016, dated July 31, 1962, in Application No. 44584, is hereby revoked.

- 2. Western Motor Tariff Bureau, Inc., Agent, is hereby authorized and directed to cancel the participation of Jake Stokes, doing business as Prickett Transportation, from its tariffs on file with this Commission, said cancellation to be made within ninety days after the effective date of this order and on not less than five days' notice to the Commission and the public.
- 3. National Motor Freight Traffic Association, Inc., Agent, is hereby authorized and directed to cancel the participation of Jake Stokes, doing business as Prickett Transportation, from its National Motor Freight Classification A-7(CAL), said cancellation to be made within ninety days after the effective date of this order and on not less than five days' notice to the Commission and the public.

The Secretary of the Commission is directed to cause service of a certified copy of this order to be made upon Jake Stokes or to mail a certified copy thereof to him at his last known address as shown in the Commission's records, and to mail a copy of this order to Western Motor Tariff Bureau, Inc., Agent, and National Motor Freight Traffic Association, Inc., Agent.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this // Late day of FEBRUARY, 1965.

Arbling A. Gradings

Frésident

Lorge L. Triver

Awgin

Villian of Oliver

Commissioners